

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC., and
JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,
Appellees,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA, and
IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,
Appellants.

No. 21-0856

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
KIRKWOOD INSTITUTE, INC. and MEMBERS OF THE 89TH
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF IOWA

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County
Hon. Mitchell Turner, District Judge
Case No. EQCV081855

Alan R. Ostergren
President and Chief Counsel
THE KIRKWOOD INSTITUTE, INC.
500 Locust Street, Suite 199
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
alan.ostergren@kirkwoodinstitute.org
(515) 207-0134

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae 5

Argument..... 5

I. The Court’s cases construing Art. III, § 29 of the Iowa Constitution have drifted away from the text, history, meaning, and purpose of the clause. A fresh look at these sources shows the clause does not provide a justiciable standard to find the combination of subjects in a statute to be unconstitutional. 6

A. The understanding of the clause must start with its text and the history of its adoption.7

B. The clause’s origins in the “single-object” clause of the 1846 constitution. 8

C. The framers of the 1857 constitution intended to prevent court challenges to legislation by adopting the present single-subject clause. 11

D. The Iowa legislature would periodically codify the session laws then in existence. The well-established practice of codification proves the futility of a single-subject challenge.14

E. Since 1857 the Court has only found a statute to violate the single-subject clause three times. 21

F. The district court misunderstood the holding of *State v. Mabry*, a case which itself gets the text and history of the single-subject clause not quite right. Under the Court’s precedents, there is not a justiciable standard to determine that a law violates the single-subject clause..... 28

Certificate of Compliance 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. of 1846, Art. III, § 26	9
Iowa Const., Art. III, § 29	9

Statutes

1839 Statute Laws of the Territory of Iowa 342	18
1858 Iowa Acts, Ch. 1, § 3	18
1858 Iowa Acts, Ch. 40	19
2020 Iowa Acts, Ch. 1110	39
Iowa Code § 2B.6(1)	31
Iowa Code §§ 2B.6-.13	21

Cases

<i>Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. v. Streepy</i> , 207 Iowa 851, 221 N.W. 817 (1929)	29
<i>Cook, et al., v. Marshall Cnty.</i> , 119 Iowa 384, 93 N.W. 372 (1903)	passim
<i>Des Moines Nat. Bank v. Fairweather</i> , 191 Iowa 1240, 181 N.W. 459 (1921)	29
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 943 N.W.2d 608, 610 (Iowa 2020)	8
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1994).....	31
<i>In re Breen</i> , 207 Iowa 65, 222 N.W. 426 (1928)	29
<i>McAunich v. Mississippi & M.R. Co.</i> , 20 Iowa 338 (1866).....	26
<i>Nat'l Benefit Accident Ass'n v. Murphy</i> , 222 Iowa 98, 269 N.W. 15 (1936)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206, 247 (Iowa 2018)	8
<i>Rex Lumber Co. v. Reed</i> , 107 Iowa 111, 77 N.W. 572 (1898).....	29
<i>Shortridge v. State</i> , 478 N.W.2d 613, 615 (Iowa 1991).....	31
<i>Smith v. Thompson</i> , 219 Iowa 888, 258 N.W. 190 (1935).....	29
<i>Star Equipment, Ltd. v. State</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446, 457 (Iowa 2014)	6
<i>State ex rel. Weir v. County Judge of Davis Cnty.</i> , 2 Iowa 280, 281 (1855)	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Bristow</i> , 131 Iowa 664, 109 N.W. 199 (1906)	29
<i>State v. Crooks</i> , 911 N.W.2d 153, 167 (Iowa 2018)	6
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 460 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1990)	passim
<i>State v. Manhattan Oil Co.</i> , 199 Iowa 1213, 203 N.W. 301 (1925)	29
<i>State v. Shreoder</i> , 51 Iowa 197, 1 N.W. 431 (1879)	27, 28

<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 557 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1996)	32
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2021 WL 2483567, at *3 (2021)	6, 9
<i>Western International Ins. Co. v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1986)	30
<i>Whiting and Whiting v. City of Mt. Pleasant</i> , 11 Iowa 482 (1861)....	25
<i>Williamson v. City of Keokuk</i> , 44 Iowa 88, 92 (1876).....	29

Other Authorities

1 W. Blair Lord, Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Iowa, 530 (1857)	13, 14, 15
1919 Report of the Code Commission 4-7.....	20
1922 Report of the Code Commission vii-x	20
82 C.J.S. <i>Statutes</i> § 274, at 459 (1953 & Supp. 1990).....	37
Code of Iowa (1927) ix	20
Code of Iowa (1927) v-vi	19
<i>Some Reflections on Not Reading the Statutes</i> , 10 Green Bag 2d 283 (2007)	18
William J. Yost, Note, <i>Before a Bill Becomes a Law—Constitutional Form</i> , 8 Drake L. Rev. 66 (1958)	28
